

No. 15-169

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRIS LUSBY TAYLOR, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BETTY YEE, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE CONTROLLER  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF  
OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE SHAREHOLDER  
SERVICES ASSOCIATION AND THE  
SECURITIES TRANSFER ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

JENNIFER C. BORDEN

*Counsel of Record*

BORDEN CONSULTING GROUP, LLC

71 Commercial Street, Suite 198

Boston, Massachusetts 02109

(781) 307-1300

[jborden@bcg-up.com](mailto:jborden@bcg-up.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

261423



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**THE SHAREHOLDER SERVICES ASSOCIATION  
AND THE SECURITIES TRANSFER  
ASSOCIATION'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITIONERS**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court, the Shareholder Services Association (SSA) and the Securities Transfer Association (STA) respectfully move this Court for leave to file the accompanying brief as *amici curiae* in support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals submitted by the Petitioners, Chris Lusby Taylor, *et al.* (hereinafter, "Petitioners").

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Certiorari is Warranted as Petitioners, and Thousands of Shareholders Like Them, Do Not Receive Adequate Notice when the State Liquidates Securities After Escheatment.....	7
II. Certiorari is Warranted as the Ninth Circuit Decision Does Not Comport with This Court’s Decisions regarding Takings without Just Compensation, Particularly in Light of <i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> .....	9
III. A Bright Line Test Addressing the Escheatment of Securities Would Reduce the Risk of Unnecessary Liquidation of Securities .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX.....	1a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009) .....	7
<i>Azure Ltd. v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , 210 P.3d 1110 (Cal. 2009) .....	7
<i>Barron v. Fid. Magellan Fund</i> , 784 N.E.2d 634 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003).....	7
<i>Combs v. B.A.R.D. Indus., Inc.</i> , 299 S.W.3d 463 (Tex. App. 2009) .....	7
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	19
<i>Harris v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 46 Cal. Rptr. 3d 185 (2006) .....	7
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Westly</i> , 488 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Taylor v. Yee</i> , 780 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	7, 8, 18
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002). . . . .	10
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965) . . . . .	19
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943) . . . . .	11
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972) . . . . .	14
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
2008 Act to Amend Title 12 of the Delaware Code, 76 Del. Laws 276 (2008) (codified as amended at DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 12 § 1198 (2008) . . . . .	16
 CAL. CIV. PRO. CODE tit.10 ch. 7 (2015)	
CAL. CIV. PRO. CODE § 1500 (2015) . . . . .	6
CAL. CIV. PRO. CODE § 1501.5(c)(1) (2007) . . . . .	8, 18
CAL. CIV. PRO. CODE § 1501(e) (2015) . . . . .	3
CAL. CIV. PRO. CODE § 1516 (2015) . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
CAL. CIV. PRO. CODE § 1532(d) (2015) .....	10
CAL. CIV. PRO. CODE § 1563(b) (2015) .....	10
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 12 ch. 11 (2015)	
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 12 § 1143 (2015) .....	17
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 12 § 1198 (2008) .....	16
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 12 § 1201 (2015) .....	10
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 12 § 1204 (2015) .....	17
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 929W, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 985 (Abridged 6th ed. 1991) .....	9
Complaint, JLI Invest S.A., v. Cook, No. 11274 (Del. Ch., July 9, 2015) .....	7
Letter from Mark Udinski, Delaware State Escheator, to Charles Rossi, President, The Securities Transfer Association (May 10, 2012) (on file with addressee) .....	15-16
Lost Securityholders and Unresponsive Payees, 78 Fed. Reg. 4768 (Jan. 21, 2013) (codified at 17 C.F.R pt. 240) .....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Lost Securityholders and Unresponsive Payees, 17 CFR § 240.17Ad-17 (2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
REVISED UNIF. UNCLAIMED PROP. ACT (Proposed Official Draft 2015), <a href="http://www.uniformlaws.org/shared/docs/Unclaimed%20Property/2015AM_RevUnclaimProp_Draft.pdf">http://www.uniformlaws.org/shared/docs/Unclaimed%20Property/2015AM_RevUnclaimProp_Draft.pdf</a> . . . . .	12, 13
State General Fund Revenue Report Fiscal Years 2010-2013, Delaware Department of Finance (last visited Sept. 5, 2015), <a href="http://finance.delaware.gov/publications/fiscal_notebook_14/Section02/sec2page29.pdf">http://finance.delaware.gov/publications/fiscal_notebook_14/Section02/sec2page29.pdf</a> . . . . .	17
State General Fund Revenue Report Fiscal Years 2014-2015, Delaware Department of Finance (last visited Sept. 5, 2015), <a href="http://finance.delaware.gov/publications/fiscal_notebook_14/Section02/sec2page30.pdf">http://finance.delaware.gov/publications/fiscal_notebook_14/Section02/sec2page30.pdf</a> . . . . .	17
